BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS · CITY OF HAMPTON, VIRGINIA
Meeting Agenda · July 12, 2021
CHAIRMAN: John C. (Jack) Pope
VICE-CHAIRMAN: Michael Harris
MEMBERS: Dr. Arne Hasselquist, Dr. Tamika Lett, Rev. Joshua N. King, Sr., Philip Siff (Alternate)
WORK SESSION/TRAINING
4:30 PM – Community Development Conference Room, 5th Floor City Hall
I.

Questions about agenda items

REGULAR MEETING
5:00 PM – City Council Chambers, 8th Floor City Hall
I.

Roll call

II.

Minutes of the June 7, 2021 meeting

III.

Public hearing items
A. VA21-00005: Cardinal Sign Corporation, 210 W. Mercury Blvd, LRSN 8005832
request for a variance to increase the number of permitted freestanding signs
on the property from one to three.
B. VA21-00006: Cardinal Sign Corporation, 210 W. Mercury Blvd, LRSN 8005832
request for a variance to increase the permitted sign area for a freestanding
sign from 65 square feet to 88 square feet.
C. VA21-00009: John and Carey Founds, 102 Bonita Drive, LRSN 10000973 request
for a variance to increase the maximum number of stories for a new single
family dwelling in the infill housing overlay from 2 stories to 3 stories.

IV.

Other Items

V.

Adjournment

As a courtesy to others during the meeting, please turn off cellular telephones or set them to vibrate.

Community Development Department, Planning & Zoning Administration Division
22 Lincoln Street | Hampton, Virginia 23669
www.hampton.gov | Hampton’s 311: 757.727.8311 | O.757.727.6140
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CITY OF HAMPTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
WORK SESSION SUMMARY

The City of Hampton Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) held a work session on Monday,
June 7, 2021 at 4:00 p.m. in the Community Development Conference Room, City Hall,
and 22 Lincoln Street, Hampton, Virginia.
Chairman Pope called the work session to order.
Those present for the Work Session were as follows: Chairman John Pope, Board Members Dr.
Arne Hasselquist, Dr. Tamika Lett, and Alternate Philip Siff. Board Member Rev. Joshua King
arrived after the start of the Work Session. Also present were Zoning Administrator Hannah
Sabo, Deputy City Attorney Bonnie Brown, Senior Zoning Official James Gillie, Zoning Official
Angela Leflett and Administrative Projects Coordinator/ Recording Secretary Aqiylah McGill.
Zoning Administrator Hannah Sabo informed the Board that she would be briefing the Board on
the recent Zoning Ordinances, amendments, and definitions passed in 2020. In her
presentation, attached, she advised the Board of ordinances, amendments and definitions
including kennels, animal shelters, natural fences, Restaurants with ABC licenses, front yard
setbacks and Infill Housing Overlays, restrictions on legal nonconforming parcel uses and
structures, motorhomes and recreational equipment storage, definitions of vehicle uses and
impervious and green area requirements.
The Board discussed agenda item B. Board Member Dr. Hasselquist requested clarification
between RPA and RMA requirements. He reviewed the setbacks of the legally nonconforming
existing structure and the new conforming garage the customer is requesting. During the
discussion of the case, Mrs. Sabo, explained to the Board the reason for staff’s
recommendation of denial of the request. She stated in addition to considering the RMA, staff
recognized the customer could move the garage 5 additional feet and be in compliance with
zoning requirements and not be in the IDA. Zoning Official, Angela Leflett, explained the
applicants’ desire to build a covered walkway for weather protection as well. Rev. King
clarified that the staff consideration of building the structure in a different location, would
place the structure in front of the existing house. Attorney Brown explained the staff must
consider the regulations and cannot base recommendations on aesthetics alone.
When Dr. Hasselquist inquired about agenda item A, Senior Zoning Official James Gillie
explained the owner decided they did not want to go further with the request and asked to
withdraw the application.
Attorney Brown updated the Board on appeals case heard by the Circuit Court. She advised
the courts denied the request, and commended the Board for their comments and
recommendations on the record that assisted during the hearing.
There being no further items to discuss, the work and training sessions adjourned at 4:40 p.m.
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AT A REGULAR MEETING AND PUBLIC HEARING OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
(BZA) OF THE CITY OF HAMPTON, VIRGINIA, HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 8TH FLOOR,
CITY HALL, 22 LINCOLN STREET, AT 5:00 P.M. ON MONDAY, JUNE 7, 2021.
ITEM I. ROLL CALL
Chairman Pope called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.
A call of the roll noted those present: Chairman John Pope, Board Members Dr. Arne
Hasselquist, Michael Harris, Rev. Joshua King, and Dr. Tamika Lett. Alternate Board Member
Philip Siff was present as an observer.
Also present were Zoning Administrator Hannah Sabo, Senior Zoning Official James Gillie,
Zoning Official Angela Leflett, Deputy City Attorney Bonnie Brown, and Administrative Projects
Coordinator/Recording Secretary Aqiylah McGill.
ITEM II. MINUTES – APRIL 5, 2021
A motion was made by Board Member Dr. Lett and seconded by Board Member Dr.
Hasselquist to approve the May 3, 2021 Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) public hearing meeting
minutes.
A roll call vote on the motion resulted as follows:
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

Hasselquist, Harris, Lett, King, Pope
None
None
None

ITEM III. PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS:
A. VA21-00003: Raymond & Melita Carney, 4 Pleasant Way, LRSN 13002532, request for
a variance to reduce the required rear yard setback from 32.3 feet to 26.9 feet to
construct a rear sunroom addition to the existing single-family dwelling.
Zoning Administrator Hannah Sabo informed the Board, the applicant requested a withdrawal
of the variance application.
A motion was made by Board Member Dr. Hasselquist and seconded by Board Member Rev.
King to approve the applicants request to approve the withdrawal.
A roll call vote on the motion resulted as follows:
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

Hasselquist, Harris, Lett, King Pope
None
None
None
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B. VA21-00004: Q-Design, 1410 Chesapeake Avenue, LRSN 1005057, request for a
variance to reduce the required rear yard setback from 32.3 feet to 26.9 feet to
construct a rear sunroom addition to the existing single-family dwelling.
After being sworn in by the Court Reporter, Zoning Official Angela Leflett presented the case
on behalf of the City. Mrs. Sabo reminded the Board of the applicant’s submission of photos
presented at the hearing. Please see attached.
After being sworn in by the Court Reporter, applicant Ronald Quinn of 3 Ruckman Road, Fort
Monroe, VA 23651, explained the owners are requesting the specific location because the
location would provide convenience for entering the kitchen and to architecturally balance
the two sides of the home. He explained his organizations expertise in preserving historical
properties. In response to Dr. Hasselquist’s question concerning consideration of moving the
structure over 5 ft. to conform to current regulations, Mr. Quinn explained the more the garage
is pushed to the right the more the structure overtakes the existing house.
Home owner, Francis Gates spoke to the Board on behalf of himself and his wife. He explained
they are making the request for the additional structure to protect their vehicles while
conforming to the existing structure of the house. He also explained they are proposing the
new structure at 5 foot off the side property line, in hopes of not encroaching on the
neighboring property line.
After discussion, with no further questions from the Board, a motion was made by Board
member Harris and seconded by Board Member Dr. Hasselquist to approve the variance
request with staff recommended conditions.
A roll call vote on the motion resulted as follows:
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

Hasselquist, Harris, Lett, King Pope
None
None
None

ITEM IV. OTHER ITEMS
There were no other items to discuss by the Board.
ITEM VI. ADJOURNMENT
There being no further business for the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 5:20 p.m.
____________________________
John C. Pope
Chairman
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
STAFF EVALUATION

July 12, 2021
Case No. VA21-00005

PARCEL

Prepared By: James Gillie,
Senior Zoning Official
Case Type: Variance
Location: 210 W Mercury Blvd
Zoning District: M-1
Overlay Zones: Flood Zone, CBPD
Owner: Amazon.com Services LLC
C/O Amazon Property Tax
Applicant: Cardinal Sign Corp

West Mercury Blvd

M-1

Request: A variance to increase the number of permitted freestanding signs on the property
from one to three.
Applicable Zoning Ordinance Section(s)
Ch. 10, Art. III, Sec. 10-31: “Table of Freestanding Signage Permitted.”
In the M-1 district, a parcel contiguous to a Parks and Open Space (PO) district, the
maximum number of freestanding signs permitted per establishment except
establishments which constitutes a portion of a business/shopping center is 1
Summary
VA21-00005 is a request to increase the number of permitted freestanding signs on the property
from one to three. The parcel is bounded by two arterial roads, West Mercury Blvd and Lasalle
Avenue to the South and West and is bounded by the Southwest Branch of the Back River to the
North. The parcel is contiguous with C-2 zoned properties to the East.
This parcel was rezoned on November 12, 2020 from C-2 “Limited Commercial” to M-1 “Limited
Manufacturing” for a warehouse/distribution center for the company Amazon. There are no
conflicts with the proffered conditions attached to this rezoning.
The applicant is requesting an increase in the number of permitted freestanding signs on the
property in order to construct additional freestanding signage that will aid in proper vehicle flow
from entrances and exits on the parcel.

Criteria for Review of Variances

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
STAFF EVALUATION
See Virginia Code §15.2-2201 and §15.2-2310; Zoning Ordinance §13-11
Summary of Criteria
1. Strict application of the terms of the ordinance
would unreasonably restrict utilization of the
property or that granting a variance would
alleviate an undue hardship due to a physical
condition relating to the property;
2. The property interest for which the variance is
being requested was acquired in good faith and
any hardship was not created by the applicant for
the variance;
3. The granting of the variance will not be of
substantial detriment to adjacent property and
nearby properties in the proximity of that
geographical area;
4. The condition or situation of the property
concerned is not of so general or recurring a
nature as to make reasonably practicable the
formulation of a general regulation to be
adopted as an amendment to the ordinance;
5. The granting of the variance does not result in a
use that is not otherwise permitted on such
property or a change in the zoning classification
of the property; and
6. The relief or remedy sought by the variance
application is not available through a special
exception process or the process for modification
of a zoning ordinance pursuant to subdivision A4
of §15.2-2286 at the time of the filing of the
variance application.

Staff Considerations

 Granting the variance would not
effectively
change
the
zoning
classification of the property.
 The current ordinance does not
unreasonably restrict the utilization of
the property.
 Granting the variance would not be
detrimental to nearby properties.
 The property is bounded on three sides
by two arterial roads and the Southwest
Branch of the Back River.

Staff Recommendation: Approval
Based on the information provided by the applicant and evaluation of the standards of review
for variances provided in Sec. 13-11(2) of the Zoning Ordinance, staff recommends approval
of VA21-00005.
Staff recommends the following condition if Board approves:
1. Construction of the sign shall be built in substantial conformity with the attached sign
package.
Example Motions:
EXAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE VARIANCE:
I move we approve the variance because strict application of the ordinance would
[unreasonably restrict utilization of the property/create an undue hardship] due to [INSERT
JUSTIFICATION] and all the other criteria in the Virginia Code are met.
EXAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE VARIANCE WITH CONDITIONS:
I move we approve the variance with the conditions recommended by staff because strict
application of the ordinance would [unreasonably restrict utilization of the
property/create an undue hardship] due to [INSERT JUSTIFICATION] and all the other
criteria in the Virginia Code are met.
EXAMPLE MOTION TO DENY VARIANCE:
I move we deny the variance because the application does not meet the criteria in the
Virginia Code due to [INSERT JUSTIFICATION].
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July 12, 2021
Case No. VA21-00006
PARCEL

Prepared By: James Gillie,
Senior Zoning Official
Case Type: Variance
Location: 210 W Mercury Blvd
Zoning District: M-1
Overlay Zones: Flood Zone, CBPD
Owner: Amazon.com Services LLC
C/O Amazon Property Tax
Applicant: Cardinal Sign Corp

West Mercury Blvd

M-1

Request: request for a variance to increase the permitted sign area for a freestanding sign from
65 square feet to 88 square feet.
Applicable Zoning Ordinance Section(s)
Ch. 10, Art. III, Sec. 10-31: “Table of Freestanding Signage Permitted.”
A parcel zoned M-1 that is contiguous to a PO district is permitted a maximum of 65
square feet of freestanding sign area.
Summary
VA21-00006 is a request to increase the permitted sign area for a freestanding sign from 65
square feet to 88 square feet.
This parcel was rezoned on November 12, 2020 from C-2 “Limited Commercial” to M-1 “Limited
Manufacturing” for a warehouse/distribution center for the company Amazon. There are no
conflicts with the proffered conditions attached to this rezoning.
The applicant is requesting an increase in the number of permitted freestanding signs on the
property in order to construct additional freestanding signage that the applicant states will aid in
proper vehicle flow from entrances and exits on the parcel.
M-1 properties contiguous with a C-2 zoning district parcel are permitted up to 90 square feet of
freestanding sign area. A small portion of the property on the northwest corner is contiguous
with a Parks and Open Space (PO) District. The PO Districts establish special classifications for
certain parcels of land which are intended to be conserved and protected and/or used for
recreational purposes. Being contiguous to this district reduces the allowable sign area from 90
square feet to 65 square feet.
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Criteria for Review of Variances
See Virginia Code §15.2-2201 and §15.2-2310; Zoning Ordinance §13-11
Summary of Criteria
1. Strict application of the terms of the ordinance
would unreasonably restrict utilization of the
property or that granting a variance would
alleviate an undue hardship due to a physical
condition relating to the property;
2. The property interest for which the variance is
being requested was acquired in good faith and
any hardship was not created by the applicant for
the variance;
3. The granting of the variance will not be of
substantial detriment to adjacent property and
nearby properties in the proximity of that
geographical area;
4. The condition or situation of the property
concerned is not of so general or recurring a
nature as to make reasonably practicable the
formulation of a general regulation to be
adopted as an amendment to the ordinance;

Staff Considerations



Granting the variance would not
effectively change the zoning
classification of the property.



The current
ordinance does
unreasonably restrict the utilization
of the property because only a
small portion of the property is
contiguous with a PO zoned parcel.



Granting the variance would not
be
detrimental
to
nearby
properties.

5. The granting of the variance does not result in a
use that is not otherwise permitted on such
property or a change in the zoning classification
of the property; and
6. The relief or remedy sought by the variance
application is not available through a special
exception process or the process for modification
of a zoning ordinance pursuant to subdivision A4
of §15.2-2286 at the time of the filing of the
variance application.

Staff Recommendation: Approval
Based on the information provided by the applicant and evaluation of the standards of review
for variances provided in Sec. 13-11(2) of the Zoning Ordinance, staff recommends approval of
VA21-00006.
Staff recommends the following condition if Board approves:
1. Construction of the sign shall be built in substantial conformity with the attached sign
package.
Example Motions:
EXAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE VARIANCE:
I move we approve the variance because strict application of the ordinance would
[unreasonably restrict utilization of the property/create an undue hardship] due to [INSERT
JUSTIFICATION] and all the other criteria in the Virginia Code are met.
EXAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE VARIANCE WITH CONDITIONS:
I move we approve the variance with the conditions recommended by staff because strict
application of the ordinance would [unreasonably restrict utilization of the
property/create an undue hardship] due to [INSERT JUSTIFICATION] and all the other
criteria in the Virginia Code are met.
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EXAMPLE MOTION TO DENY VARIANCE:
I move we deny the variance because the application does not meet the criteria in the
Virginia Code due to [INSERT JUSTIFICATION].
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R-13

PARCEL

July 12, 2021
Case No. VA21-00009
Prepared By: Angela Leflett,
Zoning Official
Case Type: Variance
Location: 102 Bonita Drive
Zoning District: R-13
Overlay Zones: Flood Zone, Infill Housing
Owner: Marquee Homes, Inc.
Applicant: John and Carey Founds

Request: A variance to increase the maximum number of stories for a new single family dwelling
in the infill housing overlay from 2 stories to 3 stories.
Applicable Zoning Ordinance Section(s)
Ch. 9, Art. V, Sec. 9-43(1): “Height.”
No building shall exceed thirty-five (35) feet in height and two (2) stories.
Summary
VA21-00009 is a request to increase the height of a new home under the infill housing overlay
from 2 stories to 3 stories. This is not a request for a variance to requirements of the Flood Zone
Overlay District.
102 Bonita Drive was platted prior to 1946 as lot 52 in the Grandview Inc. subdivision of Hampton.
The lot width is 50 feet and the lot area is 6,000 square feet, which does not meet the minimum
width or minimum lot area requirement for the R-13 zoning district. Because the property is
substandard, it is subject to the infill housing overlay.
This property is located wholly within the AE7 flood zone. Chapter 9-34(2)(a) of the Zoning
Ordinance requires a 3’ freeboard for new structures. Due to this 3’ freeboard, the minimum
finished floor elevation of the new home is required to be at an elevation of 10’ above sea level.
However, the building code requires the minimum finished floor elevation to be 12’ to account for
LVL beams and I-joists. The ceiling height of the garage, from grade to the LVL beams and I-joists,
is 9’1”.
A permit for a single family dwelling was issued on 3/24/2021. The ground level floor depicted on
the approved plans show a crawl space, rather than a story. The applicant was notified at the
time of permitting that the crawl space was not considered to be a story as long as the area was
open, there were no garage doors, and the space was unconditioned. An enclosed garage is
considered to be a story. The applicant’s request is to modify the crawl space shown on the
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previously approved plans to create a garage on the first floor, creating a total of 3 stories. The
infill housing overlay requires an attached garage to be located a minimum of 18” behind the
front door. If the variance is approved, the front façade of the garage will need to be located a
minimum of 18” behind the front door.
The limited number of stories permitted in the infill housing overlay restricts the utilization of a first
floor, which is created by the minimum finished floor height required by the flood zone district. The
combination of the infill housing overlay and the specific flood zone district is a unique condition
of this property and unreasonably restricts the utilization of the property.
The applicant has provided images of several surrounding homes with enclosed garages that
have similar elevations of the proposed home at 102 Bonita Drive.
Criteria for Review of Variances
See Virginia Code §15.2-2201 and §15.2-2310; Zoning Ordinance §13-11
Summary of Criteria
1. Strict application of the terms of the ordinance
would unreasonably restrict utilization of the
property or that granting a variance would
alleviate an undue hardship due to a physical
condition relating to the property;

Staff Considerations



The flood zone conditions on this
property require the home to be
elevated to a height that could
allow for a garage under the
home.



Several homes in this area and on
Bonita Drive are 3 stories with
enclosed garages under the first
finished floor.

4. The condition or situation of the property
concerned is not of so general or recurring a
nature as to make reasonably practicable the
formulation of a general regulation to be
adopted as an amendment to the ordinance;



The granting of the variance does
not result in an unpermitted use or
change the zoning classification of
this property.

5. The granting of the variance does not result in a
use that is not otherwise permitted on such
property or a change in the zoning classification
of the property; and
6. The relief or remedy sought by the variance
application is not available through a special
exception process or the process for modification
of a zoning ordinance pursuant to subdivision A4
of §15.2-2286 at the time of the filing of the
variance application.



The combination of the infill
housing overlay and the specific
flood zone district is a unique
condition of this property and
unreasonably restricts the
utilization of the property.

2. The property interest for which the variance is
being requested was acquired in good faith and
any hardship was not created by the applicant for
the variance;
3. The granting of the variance will not be of
substantial detriment to adjacent property and
nearby properties in the proximity of that
geographical area;

Staff Recommendation: Approval
Based on the information provided by the applicant and evaluation of the standards of review
for variances provided in Sec. 13-11(2) of the Zoning Ordinance, staff recommends approval of
VA21-00009.
Conditions: If approved the garage must be setback 18” from the front door to comply with
Chapter 9-43(5) of the infill housing overlay district.
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Example Motions:
EXAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE VARIANCE:
I move we approve the variance because strict application of the ordinance would
[unreasonably restrict utilization of the property/create an undue hardship] due to [INSERT
JUSTIFICATION] and all the other criteria in the Virginia Code are met.
EXAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE VARIANCE WITH CONDITIONS:
I move we approve the variance with the conditions recommended by staff because strict
application of the ordinance would [unreasonably restrict utilization of the
property/create an undue hardship] due to [INSERT JUSTIFICATION] and all the other
criteria in the Virginia Code are met.
EXAMPLE MOTION TO DENY VARIANCE:
I move we deny the variance because the application does not meet the criteria in the
Virginia Code due to [INSERT JUSTIFICATION].
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